

No. 95002-4
Court of Appeals Cause No. 76091-2-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REBECCA A. RUFIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and JORGE CARRASCO,

Defendants/Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS CITY OF SEATTLE AND JORGE CARRASCO'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

David N. Bruce, WSBA No. 15237
Duffy Graham, WSBA No. 33103
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Molly Daily, WSBA No. 28360
Peter S. Holmes
Seattle City Attorney
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98124
(206) 684-8200

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that Petitioner Did Not Establish Misconduct.	4
B. There Is No Conflict with the <i>Nissen</i> Decision.	7
1. The Retention Act supports the Court of Appeals' application of the CORE definition.	9
2. <i>Nissen</i> does not define "public business" and does not address the Retention Act.	10
C. The Court of Appeals Applied the Correct Standard for Relief under CR 60(b)(4).	13
D. The Finding that No Discovery Violation Occurred Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	15
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Combs,
182 Wn.2d 1015, 353 P.2d 631 (2015)..... 20

Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n,
169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)..... 10

Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.2d 191 (2009)..... 17, 18

Nissen v. Pierce County,
183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)..... passim

Peoples Bank v. Hickey,
55 Wn. App. 367, 777 P.2d 1056 (1989)..... 2, 13, 14, 15

State v. Castillo-Murcia,
188 Wn. App. 539, 354 P.3d 932 (2015)..... 12

Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co., Inc.,
39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985)..... 17, 18, 19

Statutes

Local Government Common Records Retention Schedule (“CORE”) . 5, 8,
12

RCW 40.14 passim

RCW 40.14.010 10, 11

RCW 40.14.020 7

RCW 40.14.040 7

RCW 40.14.060 7

RCW 40.14.070 5, 7

RCW 40.14.130	7
RCW 42.56	passim
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	11
Rules	
CR 37	17
CR 60(b)(4).....	2, 13, 15
GR 14.1(a).....	1, 12, 20
RAP 13.4(b).....	4, 20
